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ORDINANCE NO. 0-12-14-1
THE 2014 PROPERTY TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee
County, Illinois, did on April 28, 2014, pass and adopt the annual Budget Ordinance for the Village
of Bradley, lllinois (hereinafter “Village™) for the fiscal year of the Village beginning on the 1st day
of May, 2014, and ending on the 30th day of April, 2015, being Ordinance Number O-4-14-5.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the President and
Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, lllinois, as follows:

Section 1. Recital Incorporated. The above recital is incorporated into this Ordinance
and shall have the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.

Section 2. Tax Levy. Taxes are hereby levied upon all taxable property within the
Village of Bradley for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2016, for the following specific purposes:

Title/Purpose Statutory Amount of Levy To be used for
Authority*

Aundit 65 ILCS 5/8-8-8 $21,0600.00 Audit Services

Corporate 65 ILCS 5/8-3-1 $457,790.00 Employee salaries and
benefits, capital
purchases and
projects, administration,
building equipment and
repairs, and utilities

Disaster and Civil 65 ILCS 5/8-3-16 $3,500.00 Emergency services and

Defense Purposes disaster operations

(ESDA)

Fire Protection 65 ILCS 5/11-7-1 $58,548.00 Salaries and operating
expenses

Fire Pension 40 ILCS 5/4-110 $82,643.00 Contribution to
Firefighters Pension
Fund

IMRF 40 ILCS 5/1-171 $85,000.00 Contribution to
IMRF




Title/Purpose Statutory Amount of Levy To be used for
Authority*

Federal Insurance 40 ILCS 5/21-110 $97,000.00 Social Security/

Contributions Act 40 ILCS 5/21-110.1 Medicare

(social security and

Medicare)

Liability Insurance/ 745 ILCS 10/9-107 $315,000.00 Liability insurance

Tort Premiums

Police Protection 65 ILCS 5/11-1-3 $111,600.00 Salaries and
benefits of police
officers, and equipment
Purchases

Police Pension 40 ILCS 5/3-125 $856,951.00 Contribution to
Police Pension Fund

General Obligation Per issuance $427,350.00 Capital purchases and

Bonds projects

TOTAL AMOUNT OF $2,515,782.00

LEVY

* Statutory authority is cited for illustration purposes only and is not intended to limit the
authority of the Village to levy the tax indicated to that particular statute.

Section 4. Unexpired Appropriations. All unexpired appropriations for the fiscal
year ending April 30, 2014, are continued for the purpose for which they were appropriated and

levied.

Section 5. Assessment of Tax Levy. The total amount of Two Million Five Hundred
and Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Two and 00/100 Dollars ($2,515,782.00) ascertained
above, is hereby levied and assessed on all property subject to taxation within the Village
according to the value of said property as assessed and equalized for the current year.

Section 6. Certification to County Clerk. There is hereby certified to the County
Clerk of Kankakee County, Illinois, the several sums above, constituting said total amount, in the
total amount of Two Million Five Hundred and Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Two and
00/100 Dollars ($2,515,782.00), which total amount the Village requires to be raised by taxation
for the 2015/2016 fiscal year of the Village, and the Village Clerk of the Village is hereby
ordered and directed to file with the County Clerk of the County of Kankakee on or before the
last Tuesday of December, 2014 a certified copy of this Ordinance.

Section 7. Severability and Repeal of Inconsistent Ordinances. Any section,
paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall

not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance. All existing ordinances of the Village of
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Bradley are hereby repealed insofar as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this
Ordinance.

Section 8. Effective Date. The Clerk of the Village of Bradley shall certify to the
adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause it to be published in pamphlet form, and this Ordinance
shall take effect upon its approval and publication in pamphlet form as so certified.

"PASSED this # day of Nece MBER 2014,

TRUSTEES:

Jerry Balthazor: Aye - _\{ Nay- _ = Absent-
Robert Redmond: Aye - _\/ Nay- _ Absent-
Lori Gadbois: Aye- Nay- _ Absent-
George Golwitzer:  Aye- .~  Nay- __ Absent-
Melissa A. Carrico:  Aye-_ Nay- __ Absent-
Eric Cyr: Aye-_~ Nay- __ Absent-
Bruce Adams: Aye-__ Nay- _ Absent-
TOTALS: AYE - _Q_ NAY- U ABSENT- O

APPROVED this 2cday of bECEM@EQ .2014

rcee

Bruce Adams, President of the Board
of Trustees of the Village of Bradley

ATTEST:

VDild LD

Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk




STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF KANKAKEE )

CERTIFICATE

I, MICHAEL J. LAGESSE, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee
and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of
Ordinance Number O-12-14-1, “THE 2014 PROPERTY TAX LEVY ORDINANCE,” which

was adopted by the corporate authorities of the Village of Bradley, on AR BE CEMBER,

2014.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of
the Village of Bradley, Illinois aforesaid, at the said Village, in the County of Kankakee and

State of Hiiiols, ofi <A A ch»ffw BER 2014,

%/ix/w(% A ras

MICHAEL J. LAGESSE, VILLAGE CLERK

(SEAL)



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF KANAKEE )

TRUTH-IN-TAXATION CERTIFICATION

I, Bruce Adams, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the Village of Bradley,
County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, and as such presiding officer I certify that the “THE
2014 PROPERTY TAX LEVY ORDINANCE,” a copy of which is attached, was adopted
pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of the Illinois Property Tax
Code - Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-85 (2009).

This certificate applies to the 2014 levy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand in the Village of Bradley,

County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, on AA~D ﬁé-ﬂfl—/‘*’] BLE, 2014,

oo A

Bmceﬂms, Village President

(SEAL)



Village of Bradley, Hlinois
2014 Tax Levy Calculation

Adjusted Valuation(estimated):
Adjusted Valuation(estimated):

Levy Information
Fund/Name

001 Corporate

003 Bonds and Interest

005 LM.RF.

014 Police Protection

015 Police Pension

027 Audit

035 Liability Insurance

046 Emergency Services/Disaster
047 Social Security

Total Village Levy:
less: Bonds and Interest
Aggregate Levy:

Levy Information
Fund/Name

012 Fire Protection
013 Firefighter's Pension

Totals Fire Levy:

267,865,526 non-fire
267,847,167 fire

2013
Certified
Extension

429,808.64
426,946.72
85,077.13
111,094.61
835,160.86
21,074.15
315,071.59
5,984.02
97.045.17

2,327,262.89

(426.946.72)

1,900,316.17

2013
Certified
Extension

49,169.57
85,591.48

134,761.05

Levy Grand Total (Village + Fire): 2,462,023.94

less: Bonds and Interest
Aggregate Levy Grand Total:

(426.946.72)

2,035,077.22

Aggregate Levy increase - 2014 compared to 2013:

2014

Levy
Request

457,790.00
427,350.00
85,000.00
111,000.00
856,951.00
21,000.00
315,000.00
3,500.00
97.000.00

2,374,591.00

(427,350.00)

1,947,241.00

2014
Levy
Request

58,548.00
82.643.00

141,191.060

2,515,782.60

(427.350.00)

2,088,432.00

Prepared by:

2.62%

2012

Actual

Rate

0.1520
0.1040
0.0310
0.0410
0.2940
0.0080
0.1150
0.0030
0.0360

0.7840

2012

Actual

Rate

0.0210
0.0270

0.0480

0.8320

2013 2014
Actual Calculated
Rate Rate
0.1652 0.1709
0.1641 0.1595
0.0327 0.0317
0.0427 0.0414
0.3210 0.3199
0.0081 0.0078
0.1211 0.1176
0.0023 0.0013
0.0373 0.0362
0.8945 0.8865
2013 2014
Actual Calculated
Rate Rate
0.0189 0.0219
0.0329 0.0309
0.0518 0.0527
0.9463 0.9392
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