VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

INDEC 23 ANII: 32

COUNTY CLERK

ORDINANCE NO. O-12-14-1

THE 2014 PROPERTY TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

This 22 day of DECEMBER, 2014

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, this A day of 1) ELEMBER , 2014.

CERTIFICATE:

Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 0-12-14-1

٠ نو

THE 2014 PROPERTY TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, did on April 28, 2014, pass and adopt the annual Budget Ordinance for the Village of Bradley, Illinois (hereinafter "Village") for the fiscal year of the Village beginning on the 1st day of May, 2014, and ending on the 30th day of April, 2015, being Ordinance Number O-4-14-5.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recital Incorporated</u>. The above recital is incorporated into this Ordinance and shall have the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.

Section 2. Tax Levy. Taxes are hereby levied upon all taxable property within the Village of Bradley for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2016, for the following specific purposes:

Title/Purpose	Statutory Authority*	Amount of Levy	To be used for	
Audit	65 ILCS 5/8-8-8	\$21,000.00	Audit Services	
Corporate	65 ILCS 5/8-3-1	\$457,790.00	Employee salaries and benefits, capital purchases and projects, administration, building equipment and repairs, and utilities	
Disaster and Civil Defense Purposes (ESDA)	65 ILCS 5/8-3-16	\$3,500.00	Emergency services and disaster operations	
Fire Protection	65 ILCS 5/11-7-1	\$58,548.00	Salaries and operating expenses	
Fire Pension	40 ILCS 5/4-110	\$82,643.00	Contribution to Firefighters Pension Fund	
IMRF	40 ILCS 5/7-171	\$85,000.00	Contribution to IMRF	

Title/Purpose	Statutory Authority*	Amount of Levy	To be used for
Federal Insurance Contributions Act (social security and Medicare)	40 ILCS 5/21-110 40 ILCS 5/21-110.1	\$97,000.00	Social Security/ Medicare
Liability Insurance/ Tort	745 ILCS 10/9-107	\$315,000.00	Liability insurance Premiums
Police Protection	65 ILCS 5/11-1-3	\$111,000.00	Salaries and benefits of police officers, and equipment Purchases
Police Pension	40 ILCS 5/3-125	\$856,951.00	Contribution to Police Pension Fund
General Obligation Bonds	Per issuance	\$427,350.00	Capital purchases and projects
TOTAL AMOUNT OF LEVY		\$2,515,782.00	

^{*} Statutory authority is cited for illustration purposes only and is not intended to limit the authority of the Village to levy the tax indicated to that particular statute.

- Section 4. <u>Unexpired Appropriations</u>. All unexpired appropriations for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2014, are continued for the purpose for which they were appropriated and levied.
- Section 5. Assessment of Tax Levy. The total amount of Two Million Five Hundred and Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Two and 00/100 Dollars (\$2,515,782.00) ascertained above, is hereby levied and assessed on all property subject to taxation within the Village according to the value of said property as assessed and equalized for the current year.
- Section 6. Certification to County Clerk. There is hereby certified to the County Clerk of Kankakee County, Illinois, the several sums above, constituting said total amount, in the total amount of Two Million Five Hundred and Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Two and 00/100 Dollars (\$2,515,782.00), which total amount the Village requires to be raised by taxation for the 2015/2016 fiscal year of the Village, and the Village Clerk of the Village is hereby ordered and directed to file with the County Clerk of the County of Kankakee on or before the last Tuesday of December, 2014 a certified copy of this Ordinance.
- Section 7. Severability and Repeal of Inconsistent Ordinances. Any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance. All existing ordinances of the Village of

Bradley are hereby repealed insofar as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 8</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. The Clerk of the Village of Bradley shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause it to be published in pamphlet form, and this Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval and publication in pamphlet form as so certified.

_PASSED thi	$\frac{22}{3}$ day of	DECEMBE	<u>R</u> , 2014.
TRUSTEES:			
Jerry Balthazor: Robert Redmond: Lori Gadbois: George Golwitzer: Melissa A. Carrico: Eric Cyr:	Aye	Nay Nay Nay Nay Nay Nay	Absent
Bruce Adams:	Aye	Nay	
TOTALS:			ABSENT
APPROVED	this 22 day of	DECEM	1BER , 2014
Bruce Adams, President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley			

ATTEST:

Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS) ss COUNTY OF KANKAKEE)

CERTIFICATE

I, MICHAEL J. LAGESSE, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number O-12-14-1, "THE 2014 PROPERTY TAX LEVY ORDINANCE," which was adopted by the corporate authorities of the Village of Bradley, on 22 DECEMBER, 2014.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of the Village of Bradley, Illinois aforesaid, at the said Village, in the County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, on 22 DECEMBER, 2014.

MICHAEL J. LAGESSE, VILLAGE CLERK

(SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) ss
COUNTY OF KANAKEE)

TRUTH-IN-TAXATION CERTIFICATION

I, Bruce Adams, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, and as such presiding officer I certify that the "THE 2014 PROPERTY TAX LEVY ORDINANCE," a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of the Illinois Property Tax Code - Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-85 (2009).

This certificate applies to the 2014 levy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand in the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, on DECEMBEL, 2014.

Bruce Adams, Village President

(SEAL)

Village of Bradley, Illinois 2014 Tax Levy Calculation

Adjusted Valuation(estimated):	267,865,526	non-fire
Adjusted Valuation(estimated):	267,847,167	fire

Levy Information Fund/Name	2013 Certified Extension	2014 Levy Request	2012 Actual <u>Rate</u>	2013 Actual Rate	2014 Calculated Rate
i dichitanic	Extension	Request	Kate	Kate	Kate
001 Corporate	429,808.64	457,790.00	0.1520	0.1652	0.1709
003 Bonds and Interest	426,946.72	427,350.00	0.1040	0.1641	0.1595
005 I.M.R.F.	85,077.13	85,000.00	0.0310	0.0327	0.0317
014 Police Protection	111,094.61	111,000.00	0.0410	0.0427	0.0414
015 Police Pension	835,160.86	856,951.00	0.2940	0.3210	0.3199
027 Audit	21,074.15	21,000.00	0.0080	0.0081	0.0078
035 Liability Insurance	315,071.59	315,000.00	0.1150	0.1211	0.1176
046 Emergency Services/Disaster	5,984.02	3,500.00	0.0030	0.0023	0.0013
047 Social Security	<u>97,045.17</u>	<u>97,000.00</u>	0.0360	0.0373	0.0362
Total Village Levy:	2,327,262.89	2,374,591.00	0.7840	0.8945	0.8865
less: Bonds and Interest	<u>(426,946.72)</u>	<u>(427,350.00)</u>			
Aggregate Levy:	1,900,316.17	1,947,241.00			
	2013	2014	2012	2013	2014
Levy Information	Certified	Levy	Actual	Actual	Calculated
Fund/Name	Extension	Request	Rate	<u>Rate</u>	Rate
012 Fire Protection	49,169.57	58,548.00	0.0210	0.0189	0.0219
013 Firefighter's Pension	<u>85,591.48</u>	<u>82,643.00</u>	0.0270	0.0329	0.0309
Totals Fire Levy:	134,761.05	141,191.00	0.0480	0.0518	0.0527
Levy Grand Total (Village + Fire):	2,462,023.94	2,515,782.00	0.8320	0.9463	0.9392
less: Bonds and Interest	<u>(426,946.72)</u>	<u>(427,350.00)</u>			
Aggregate Levy Grand Total:	2,035,077.22	2,088,432.00	1		
			// (

Prepared by:

Aggregate Levy increase - 2014 compared to 2013:

2.62%